•	Kevin Salerno, General Manager, Customer Service
Kevin has extensive experience across the construction,
mining and agricultural industries in a range of IT administration
and management positions.

•	Leigh Markham, General Manager, Service Delivery
Leigh has worked in the IT and telecommunications industry
since 2003.

•	Matthew Kusi-Appauh, General Manager, Marketing
& Corporate Strategy
Matthew worked in the university sector before joining Aussie
Broadband in 2016 to establish its marketing and strategy functions.

Section 6.2

1.6.  Directors and key management (cont.)

Aussie Broadband  |  Prospectus Page 23

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

1  Investment Overview

1.7. S ignificant interests of key people and related party transactions

Topic Summary More information

Who are the
Company’s key
Shareholders
and what will
their interests
be on Completion
of the Offer?

The ownership of Shares immediately prior to Completion of the
Offer and following Completion of the Offer is summarised below:

Figure 1.5: Share Capital Structure

Shareholder

Shares held at
Prospectus Date

Shares held at Completion

Minimum
Subscription

Maximum
Subscription

Number % Number % Number %

Directors1  51,241,960 49.23%  51,316,960 28.43%  51,316,960 26.93%

Senior
Management2  1,632,160 1.57%  1,632,160 0.90%  1,632,160 0.86%

Other Existing
Shareholders3  51,212,646 49.20%  97,125,8914 53.80%  97,125,8914 50.98%

Eligible Employees – 0.00%  450,0005 0.25%  450,0005 0.24%

New Shareholders – 0.00%  30,000,0006 16.62%  40,000,0006 20.99%

Total7  104,086,766 100.00%  180,525,011 100.00%  190,525,011 100.00%

Notes:

1.	 Directors may hold their interests in Shares directly or indirectly through holdings
by companies or trusts.

2.	 Senior Executives may hold their interests in Shares directly or indirectly through
holdings of companies or trusts.

3.	 This includes sophisticated and professional investors who at the Prospectus Date
hold Convertible Notes that will convert into Shares immediately prior to Completion.

4.	 This includes 45,913,245 Shares to be issued to the Noteholders upon the
conversion of the Convertible Notes. Please refer to Section 7.3.2 for more
information on the estimated Shares to be issued to the Noteholders immediately

[…]

Net interest paid (24) (860) (1,176)

Principal lease repayments – – (1,941)

Net cash flow before dividends and tax 223 224 20,945

4.5. S tatement of financial position

4.5.1. S tatutory and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position
Table 4.9 sets out the Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and the pro forma adjustments
that have been made to prepare the Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position of Aussie Broadband.
These adjustments take into account the effect of the Offer proceeds, transaction costs and the conversion of
the Convertible Notes into ordinary equity as if the IPO had occurred as at 30 June 2020. The Pro Forma Historical
Statement of Financial Position is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not represented as being necessarily
indicative of Aussie Broadband’s view of its financial position upon Completion or at a future date.

Page 78

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Table 4.9: Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

$000 Notes

Statutory at
30 June

2020

Impact
of offer

(MIN)

Pro forma
at 30 June
2020 (MIN)

Impact
of offer
(MAX)

Pro forma
at 30 June

2020 (MAX)

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1 21,435 26,760 48,194 36,115 57,549

Trade and other receivables 11,389 109 11,498 143 11,532

Inventories 1,692 – 1,692 – 1,692

Financial assets 1,947 – 1,947 – 1,947

Prepayments 590 – 590 – 590

Total current assets 37,053 26,869 63,922 36,258 73,311

Non-current assets

Property, plant & equipment 5,408 – 5,408 – 5,408

Right-of-use assets 12,385 – 12,385 – 12,385

Intangibles 2,458 – 2,458 – 2,458

Financial assets 228 – 228 – 228

Total non-current assets 20,479 – 20,479 – 20,479

Total assets 57,532 26,869 84,401 36,258 93,789

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (16,115) 226 (15,889) 226 (15,889)

Contract liabilities (10,764) – (10,764) – (10,764)

Borrowings 3 (27,238) 21,738 (5,500) 21,738 (5,500)

Derivative 3 (10,384) 10,384 – 10,384 –

Lease liabilities (4,009) – (4,009) – (4,009)

Employee benefits (1,970) – (1,970) – (1,970)

Total current liabilities (70,480) 32,348 (38,131) 32,348 (38,131)

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities (7,541) – (7,541) – (7,541)

Employee benefits (234) – (234) – (234)

Total non-current liabilities (7,775) – (7,775) – (7,775)

Total liabilities (78,255) 32,348 (45,907) 32,348 (45,907)

Total net assets/(liabilities) (20,723) 59,217 38,494 68,606 47,883

Equity

Issued capital 1,2,3 10,632 74,509 85,141 83,995 94,627

Accumulated losses 1,2,3 (31,355) (15,291) (46,646) (15,389) (46,744)

Total equity (20,723) 59,217 38,494 68,606 47,883

Aussie Broadband  |  Prospectus Page 79

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

4  Financial Information
Notes:

1.	 The pro forma cash and cash equivalents adjustment relates to the impact of the Offer, being cash proceeds net of the estimated
transaction costs. Under the Minimum Subscription this equates to cash proceeds of $30 million net of transaction costs and associated
GST still to be paid in FY21 of $3.2 million. Under the Maximum Subscription this equates to cash proceeds of $40 million net of transaction
costs and associated GST of $3.9 million. $0.2 million of transaction costs were paid in FY20.

[…]

capital expenditure and working capital trends are discussed in Sections 4.7.8 and 4.7.9. Following Completion,
Aussie Broadband expects that it will have sufficient cash to meet its operational and working capital requirements
and stated business objectives during the Forecast Period.

4.5.3.  Indebtedness
Table 4.10 sets out the pro forma indebtedness of Aussie Broadband derived from the Statutory Historical
Statement of Financial Position. The pro forma adjustments reflect the intended capital structure following
Completion of the Offer as if it had occurred on 30 June 2020.

The pro forma indebtedness as at 30 June 2020 does not reflect the change in cash position between
30 June 2020 and Completion, which will occur as a result of various anticipated cash generation and other
cash requirements of the business over this period.

Page 80

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Table 4.10: Pro Forma Indebtedness

 $000 Notes

Statutory
at 30 June
2020 (pre-

Completion)

Pro forma
adjustment

for
Completion

(MIN)

Pro forma
at 30 June
2020 (post

Completion)
(MIN)

Pro forma
adjustment

for
Completion

(MAX)

Pro forma
at 30 June
2020 (post

Completion)
(MAX)

Cash and cash equivalents 1 21,435 26,760 48,194 36,115 57,549

Short term debt

Current loans and borrowings (27,238) 21,738 (5,500) 21,738 (5,500)

Derivative (10,384) 10,384 – 10,384 –

Current lease liabilities (4,009) – (4,009) – (4,009)

Long term debt

Non-current lease liabilities (7,541) – (7,541) – (7,541)

Net cash/(debt) 1 (27,737) 58,882 31,145 68,237 40,500

Notes:

1.	 Net cash raised from the Offer of $26.8 million under the Minimum Subscription and $36.1 million on the Maximum Subscription will be
applied as outlined in Section 7.1.4. Upon Completion of the Offer, the Company will have an expected net cash position of $31.1 million
under Minimum Subscription and $40.5 million on the Maximum Subscription. Refer to Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial
Information for further details (refer to Table 4.9).

4.5.4. C ommitments and contingencies as of 30 June 2020
Table 4.11 summarises Aussie Broadband’s contractual obligations and commitments (following Completion